arising in certain consolidated property funds which were disclosed incorrectly in the prior period. The tax balances have been reallocated from Accruals,

deferred income and other liabilities to Current tax liabilities and other taxes and Deferred tax liabilities.

The condensed consolidated income statement for the six months to 30 June 2022 has also been restated to reallocate tax expense from Administrative and

other expenses to Tax charge attributable to policyholders’ returns, to reflect this presentational change. As a result, Profit before tax for the six months to 30

June 2022 has been restated.

The reallocation from Profit before tax relates to policyholder tax and does not impact Profit before tax attributable to equity holders for the six months

ended 30 June 2022 or total equity attributable to shareholders as at 30 June 2022.

The impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and condensed consolidated income statement is set out in the

tables below:

For the six

months ended

30 June 2022
as previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Restatedi

For the six

months ended

30 June 2022

£m

Consolidated income statement:

Administrative and other expenses (1,474) 74 (1,400)
Loss before tax (1,736) 74 (1,662)
Tax credit attributable to policyholders' returns 411 (74) 337
Total tax credit 691 (74) 617
Less tax credit attributable to policyholders' returns 411 (74) 337

As at 30 June

2022 as

previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

 Restatedi

As at 30 June

2022

£m

Consolidated statement of financial position:

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 732 352 1,084
Current tax liabilities 80 34 114
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 10,263 (386) 9,877
Other 190,306 — 190,306
Total liabilities 201,381 — 201,381

i Restated amounts are prior to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 adjustments being applied.

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, £74m has been reallocated from Profit before tax and split between Other liabilities of £(88)m, Other non-cash

items of £40m and Tax paid of £(26)m, to reflect the change in presentation. The reallocation from Profit before tax relates to policyholder tax and does not

impact Profit before tax attributable to equity holders. Comparatives in the impacted notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements have also

been restated.

1.3 New accounting pronouncements

[…]

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities FVTPL designated FVTPL designated 246 246

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilitiesi Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,522 6,522

Total financial liabilities   42,988 42,988

i Original carrying value differs from that published in the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022 following reclassifications.

The Group’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 1.4. The application of the revised Group’s

accounting policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below.

 As at 31 December 2022, Loans of £2,114m which have previously been classified as loans and receivables are managed on a fair value basis and are,

therefore, measured at FVTPL on the basis of the business model for managing loans under IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition on 1 January 2023.

31 December 2022

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2023

IFRS 9

 £m £m £m £m

FVTPL:

Equity securities and pooled investment funds 70,127 — — 70,127

Loans 1,216 2,114 (96) 3,234

Debt securities 62,821 — — 62,821

Derivative assets - net of derivative liabilities (1,335) — — (1,335)

Total FVTPL 132,829 2,114 (96) 134,847

31 December 2022

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2023

IFRS 9

 £m £m £m £m

Amortised cost:

Loans 2,114 (2,114) — —

Deposits 21,401 — (2) 21,399

Accrued investment income and other debtors 2,408 — (4) 2,404

Cash and cash equivalents 4,884 — — 4,884

Total amortised cost 30,807 (2,114) (6) 28,687

As at 1 January 2023 the transition to IFRS 9 did not result in reclassification or remeasurement of the carrying amounts of financial liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance under IAS 39 as at 31 December 2022 with the opening expected credit losses (ECLs) under

IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2023.

Impairment allowance

under IAS 39 at

31 December 2022  Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9 at

1 January 2023

 £m £m £m
Loans 30 (30) —
Deposits — 2 2
Accrued investment income and other debtors 37 4 41
Cash and cash equivalents — — —

[…]

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities FVTPL designated FVTPL designated 403 403

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilitiesi Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,661 5,661

Total financial liabilities   48,085 48,085

i Original carrying value differs from that published in the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021 following reclassifications.

The tables above and below explain the reclassifications of assets and liabilities on application of the new Group accounting policies for classification of

financial instruments under IFRS 9 set out in Note 1.4.

 As at 31 December 2021, Loans of £2,534m which have previously been classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39, are managed on a fair value

basis and are, therefore, measured at FVTPL on the basis of the business model for managing loans under IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January

2022.

31 December 2021

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2022

IFRS 9

 £m £m £m £m

FVTPL:

Equity securities and pooled investment funds 74,069 — — 74,069

Loans 3,275 2,534 71 5,880

Debt securities 81,059 — — 81,059

Derivative assets - net of derivative liabilities 684 — — 684

Total FVTPL 159,087 2,534 71 161,692

31 December 2021

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2022

IFRS 9

 £m £m £m £m

Amortised cost:

Loans 2,534 (2,534) — —

Deposits 17,633 — (1) 17,632

Accrued investment income and other debtors 2,837 — (4) 2,833

Cash and cash equivalents 6,908 — — 6,908

Total amortised cost 29,912 (2,534) (5) 27,373

As at 1 January 2022 the transition to IFRS 9 did not result in reclassification or remeasurement of the carrying amounts of financial liabilities.

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance under IAS 39 as at 31 December 2021 with the opening loss allowance under IFRS 9 as at

1 January 2022.

Impairment allowance

under IAS 39 at

31 December 2021  Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9 at

1 January 2022

 £m £m £m
Loans 18 (18) —
Deposits — 1 1
Accrued investment income and other debtors 77 4 81
Cash and cash equivalents — — —

Total impairment allowances/ECLs 95 (13) 82

The impact on key financial statement lines in the Group's consolidated statement of financial position on transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 is presented below:

31 December 2021 as

previously reported

Reclassification due to

adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS

17

Remeasurement due to

adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS

17 1 January 2022 restated
Financial statement line item £m £m £m £m

IFRS 9

Equity securities and pooled investment funds 74,069 — — 74,069

Loans 5,809 — 71 5,880

Debt securities 81,059 — — 81,059

Derivative assets - net of derivative liabilities 684 — — 684

Cash and cash equivalents 6,908 — — 6,908

IFRS 17

Reinsurance contract assets 1,669 — 46 1,715

Reinsurance contract liabilities — — (546) (546)

Insurance contract assets — — 28 28

Insurance contract liabilities (63,223) (99,466) 1,868 (160,821)

Investment contract liabilities with discretionary participation
features (82,743) 82,743 — —

Investment contract liabilities without discretionary participation
features (14,884) — — (14,884)

IFRS 9 and IFRS 17

Accrued investment income and other debtors 2,647 — 186 2,833

Unallocated surplus of the With-Profits Fund (16,723) 16,723 — —

Other 10,073 — 266 10,114

Equity attributable to equity holders 5,345 — 1,919 7,039

Other accounting announcements adopted by the Group

The Group has also adopted the following standards, interpretations and amendments which became effective from 1 January 2023:

 Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1), issued in March 2022

 Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8), issued in March 2022

 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12), issued in August 2022

 International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules (Amendments to IAS 12), issued in May 2023

[…]

On 1 January 2023 we adopted the new accounting standard IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts which has led to changes to our adjusted operating profit

methodology. As a result, adjusted operating profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the six months ended 30 June 2022 has been

restated from that reported previously. The restatement is driven by the change in profit recognition profile of the annuities and with-profits business in the

Retail and Savings segment as a result of the new insurance standard and also other changes to our adjusted operating profit methodology, unrelated to the

adoption of IFRS 17, which were implemented at the same time. These unrelated changes to our adjusted operating methodology are to classify foreign

exchange movements on non-GBP denominated subordinated debt and fair value movements on strategic investments as non-operating items.

The overall impact of the restatement on adjusted operating profit before tax is summarised in the tables that follow for both the year ended 31 December

2022 and the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously

reported
Changes   as a

result of IFRS 17
Other AOP

methodology

changes Restated
Adjusted operating profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2022 £m £m £m £m

Asset Management 264 — — 264

Retail and Savings 572 46 — 618
Corporate Centre (307) — 50 (257)
Adjusted operating profit before tax 529 46 50 625

As previously

reported
Changes   as a

result of IFRS 17
Other AOP

methodology

changes Restated
Adjusted operating profit before tax for the six months ended 30 June 2022 £m £m £m £m

Asset Management 124 — — 124

Retail and Savings 226 68 — 294
Corporate Centre (168) — 48 (120)
Adjusted operating profit before tax 182 68 48 298

For the six months ended

30 June

For the year

ended 31

December

 2023
Restated

2022

Restated

2022

 £m £m £m
Asset Management 118 124 264

Retail and Savings 374 294 618
Corporate Centre (102) (120) (257)
Total segmented adjusted operating profit before tax 390 298 625
Short-term fluctuations in investment returnsi (177) (1,614) (2,858)
Mismatches arising on application of IFRS 17 (40) (50) (244)
Amortisation of intangible assets acquired in business combinations (6) (3) (35)
Restructuring and other costsii (74) (64) (147)
IFRS profit/(loss) before tax and non-controlling interests attributable to equity holders 93 (1,433) (2,659)

[…]

Property rental yield 2.00% 2.00%

Other commercial loans
Credit risk premium:
AAA to A 0.50% to 1.65% 0.60% to 1.81%
BBB to BB 1.39% to 4.97% 1.45% to 5.86%

Private placement loans
Credit risk premium:
AAA to A 0.50% to 1.65% 0.60% to 1.81%
BBB to BB 1.39% to 4.97% 1.45% to 5.86%

Infrastructure fund investments Discount rate 7.75% to 12% 7.75% to 12%

14.10 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs

The Group assesses the sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 assets to reasonably possible changes in the most significant unobservable inputs. The table

below provides a breakdown of assets within the level 3 fair value hierarchy by investment type, the sensitivity of the most significant unobservable inputs on

their fair value, and the impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholders' equity for those held within the shareholder backed-funds.

As at 30 June 2023

Fair value

£m

Held in

shareholder-

backed funds
£m Valuation technique

Most significant

unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in fair

value
 £m

Impact on IFRS

profit after tax

and

shareholders'

equity vi

£m Investment property

Property in use 14,841 1,276
Income

capitalisation

Equivalent yield Decrease by 50bps 1,606 103

Increase by 50bps (1,346) (85)
Estimated rental

value
Decrease by 10% (1,272) (65)

Increase by 10% 1,296 66

Property under development 965 5 Development cost Increase by 10% 97 —

Decrease by 10% (97) —

Loans:

Equity release mortgagesi 872 872
Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity

premium
Increase by 50bps (64) (48)

Decrease by 50bps 70 52
Current property

value
Increase by 10% 47 35

Decrease by 10% (56) (42)
Assumed annual

property growth

rate

Increase by 100bps 132 98

Decrease by 100bps (181) (135)

Assumed annual

property rental

yield

Increase by 100bps (81) (60)

Decrease by 100bps 79 59

Other mortgage and retail loans 618 — Broker quotesiii Broker quotes Increase by 10% 62 —

Decrease by 10% (62) —

Other commercial loans 1,218 395 Broker quotesiii Broker quotes Increase by 10% 122 29

Decrease by 10% (122) (29)

Equity securities and pooled

investment fundsiv
13,596 104

Net asset

statements
Net asset value Increase by 10% 1,360 5

Decrease by 10% (1,360) (5)

Infrastructure fund investments 316 —
Discounted cash

flowiv
Discount rate Increase by 10% (60) —

Decrease by 10% 70 —

Debt securitiesiv

Private placement loans 5,283 3,071
Discounted cash

flowv
Discount rate Increase by 40bps (220) (104)

Decrease by 40bps 258 123

Retail income strips 213 178
Discounted cash

flowv
Discount rate Increase by 50bps (14) (9)

Decrease by 50bps 16 10

Unquoted corporate bonds 2,590 870

Broker quotes,

enterprise

valuation,

estimated recovery

Broker quotes
Increase by 10% 259 63

Decrease by 10% (259) (63)

Derivative assets 25 24 Discounted cash

flowv

Discount rate Increase by 50bps (1) (1)
Decrease by 50bps 1 1

Total level 3 40,537 6,795
i The equity-release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (NNEG) that caps the loan repayment in the event of death, or entry into long-term care, to be no greater than the

proceeds from the sale of the property that the loans are secured against.

ii Future cashflows are estimated based on assumptions, including prepayment, death and entry into long-term care, and discounted using an appropriate discount rate. The NNEG is based on

a Black-Scholes option pricing valuation utilising a real world approach and using assumptions including the current property value, future property growth and property rental yields, and is

[…]

These investments are valued in accordance with the International Private Equity and Venture Association valuation guidelines (latest edition December 2022). Valuations are also

benchmarked against comparable infrastructure fund transactions. The discount rate is made up of cash flows from dividends due in respect of the equity investments and principal and

interest from loan notes in respect of debt investments.

v The discount rate is made up of a risk-free rate and a credit spread. The risk-free rate is taken from an appropriate gilt of comparable duration and the spread is taken from a basket of

comparable securities.

vi Of the £6,795m (31 December 2022: £7,077m) of level 3 assets held in shareholder-backed funds, £486m (31 December 2022: £549m) is held by unit-linked business. These assets are

included in the analysis presented however, as the investment risk is borne by the unit-linked policyholders, there is no impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholder's equity.

Restated
As at 31 December 2022

Fair value

£m

Held in

shareholder-

backed funds £m Valuation technique
Most significant

unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in fair

value
£m

Impact on IFRS

profit after tax

and

shareholders'

equityvi

£m Investment property

Property in use 15,371 1,368
Income

capitalisation

Equivalent yield Decrease by 50bps 1,715 125

Increase by 50bps (1,419) (102)
Estimated rental

value
Decrease by 10% (1,260) (69)

Increase by 10% 1,316 70

Property under development 1,134 5 Development cost Increase by 10% 113 —

Decrease by 10% (113) —

Loans

Equity release mortgagesi 934 934
Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity

premium
Increase by 50bps (67) (83)

Decrease by 50bps 73 90
Current property

value
Increase by 10% 44 54

Decrease by 10% (53) (65)
Assumed annual

property growth

rate

Increase by 100bps 127 157

Decrease by 100bps (177) (219)
Assumed annual

property rental

yield

Increase by 100bps (81) (100)

Decrease by 100bps 77 96

Other mortgage and retail loans 680 — Broker quotesiii Broker quotes Increase by 10% 68 —

Decrease by 10% (68) —

Other commercial loans 1,113 427 Broker quotesiii Broker quotes Increase by 10% 111 42

Decrease by 10% (111) (42)

Equity securities and pooled

investment fundsiv
12,967 93

Net asset

statements
Net asset value Increase by 10% 1,297 7

Decrease by 10% (1,297) (7)

Infrastructure fund investments 497 —
Discounted cash

flowiv
Discount rate Increase by 10% (75) —

Decrease by 10% 88 —

Debt securitiesiv

Private placement loans 5,649 3,225
Discounted cash

flowv
Discount rate Increase by 40bps (278) (223)

Decrease by 40bps 268 184

Retail income strips 236 199
Discounted cash

flowv
Discount rate Increase by 50bps (15) (16)

Decrease by 50bps 17 18

Unquoted corporate bonds 2,781 800

Broker quotes,

enterprise

valuation,

estimated recovery

Broker quotes

Increase by 10%
278 97

Decrease by 10% (278) (97)

Derivative assets 26 26
Discounted cash

flowv
Discount rate Increase by 50bps (1) (1)

Decrease by 50bps 1 1

Total level 3 41,388 7,077
14.11 Fair value of assets and liabilities at amortised cost

The tables below show the assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position for which fair value

is disclosed. The assetsi and liabilities that are carried at amortised cost, where the carrying value approximates the fair value, are excluded from the analysis

below:

 As at 30 June 2023

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total fair value
Total carrying

value

 £m £m £m £m £m
Liabilities:
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowings — 6,334 249 6,583 7,799

iAs of period end, the only financial assets not held at fair value are deposits and elements of other debtors. For these the carrying value approximates their fair value.